

No. 14-15499

En Banc Brief

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

FLANIGAN'S ENTERPRISES, INC. OF GEORGIA,  
FANTASTIC VISUALS, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

&

MELISSA DAVENPORT,  
MARSHALL G. HENRY,

*Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia

---

EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DKT LIBERTY PROJECT  
AND CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cato Institute*

LINDSAY C. HARRISON\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 639-6865  
lharrison@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Appeal No. 14-15499

Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia et al. v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Panel Decision in <i>Williams</i> Is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent.....	5
II. The Due Process Clause Protects a Fundamental Right to Be Free from Governmental Intrusion Regarding Private Sexual Behavior, Which May Be Abrogated Only Upon an Articulate and Credible Showing of Harm. ....	8
A. The due process right to “intimacy” protects against state intrusion into adult consensual sexual intimacy. ....	8
B. Asserting a “morality” interest is not sufficient justification to limit the right to adult sexual intimacy. ....	10
III. Commercial Bans on the Sale of Sexual Devices Unconstitutionally Infringe the Right to Private Sexual Autonomy.....	14
A. The right to private sexual autonomy encompasses the freedom to use sexual devices in one’s home. ....	14
B. The Sandy Springs ordinance and similar Alabama, Florida, and Georgia laws burden the freedom to use sexual devices in the home. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	12, 13
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Ind.), <i>aff'd</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), <i>overruled by Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	5, 9–11
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	6, 9
<i>Erotic Service Provider Legal Education &amp; Research Project v. Gascon</i> , No. C 15-01007, 2016 WL 1258638 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2016) .....	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	13
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
* <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4–15, 17
* <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	13
<i>In re R.L.C.</i> , 643 S.E.2d 920 (N.C. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4, 8, 9, 12–15, 17
<i>State v. Limon</i> , 122 P.3d 22 (Kan. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	13
* <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 13, 17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	6–8, 14–16

---

\* Authorities upon which *amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Williams v. Attorney General</i> , 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	1, 3–8, 12–15, 17
<i>Witt v. Department of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 10, 13

**STATUTES**

Ala. Code § 13A-12-200.2.....	3
Callahan, Fla. Code § 65-1 .....	3
Cobb Cty., Ga. Code § 86-8.....	3, 17
Coweta Cty., Ga. Code § 42-5 .....	3
Johns Creek, Ga. Code § 34-121 .....	3
Kennesaw, Ga. Code § 62-86 .....	3
Milton, Ga. Code § 32-222 .....	3
Milton, Ga. Code § 32-223 .....	3
Sandy Springs, Ga. Code § 38-120.....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Elizabeth Price Foley, <i>Liberty for All</i> (2006) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	13
